

Nos. 14-1290, -1292

---

**In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit**

**COLORADO OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**JIM BEICKER, SHERIFF OF FREMONT COUNTY, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUDGE MARCIA S. KRIEGER  
CASE NO. 13-CV-1300-MSK

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Charles J. Cooper

*Counsel of Record*

David H. Thompson

Peter A. Patterson

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

202-220-9600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National  
Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. COLORADO’S MAGAZINE BAN VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT. ....	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S FLAWED DECISION UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S MAGAZINE BAN. ....	7
III. COLORADO’S BACKGROUND-CHECK REQUIREMENT FOR PRIVATE FIREARM TRANSFERS VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	28
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 2014 WL 4684944 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2014) .....	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 12, 23, 24
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 2014 WL 4243633 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	13, 23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	1
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>BATFE I</i> ”) .....	12, 24
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>NYSRPA v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	7, 8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	13
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5, 12

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....17

*Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the S. Ct. for N.M.*,  
106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997) .....24

*Shew v. Malloy*, 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014) .....7

*Silveira v. Lockyer*, 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....11, 21, 23

*Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t*, 2014 WL 7181334  
(6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014) .....11, 12

*U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC*, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....24, 28

*United States v. Carter*, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....22, 24

*United States v. Chovan*, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....23

*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....13

*United States v. Huitron-Guizar*, 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....5, 6

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....24

*United States v. Masciandaro*, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....12

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....19

*United States v. Reese*, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....5, 6

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....23

*Wheaton College v. Burwell*, 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....23

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....25

COLO. REV. STAT.

§ 18-12-112.....27

§ 18-12-112(6) .....26

§ 18-12-203(3) .....27

§ 18-12-204(1)(b) .....27

§ 18-12-205(4)(c).....26

§ 18-12-302.....3

**Other**

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND  
(1765).....16

Andy Greenburg, *Gunsmiths 3D-Print High Capacity Ammo Clips To  
Thwart Proposed Gun Laws*, FORBES.COM (Jan. 14, 2014, 3:43PM),  
<http://goo.gl/cW6bz1>.....21

JAMES D. WRIGHT & PETER H. ROSSI, ARMED & CONSIDERED DANGEROUS  
(new 2d ed. 2008).....26

NYPD, ANNUAL FIREARMS DISCHARGE REPORT 2011 (2012),  
<http://goo.gl/pz8UHo> .....17

Stephen P. Halbrook, *What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of  
the Right To Bear Arms*, 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986) .....20
